it AT
- f % § &
GL240 bakte 04704/ Company 24 - AQUA ILLINOTIS IKC, 38D Page i
‘mime 15:30 Journal Edic Listing
i For Fiscal Year 2015 - Periods 03 - 03
Journal, GL N 28-00 Nunda Acguisition Figeal Year 2016 Period 3
Status* Released Hold Code Hold Removal Operator Operator bakarb
Popting Date 03/31/16 Trangaction Date 04/04/16 Revarse Ho Reverse Pd
Reference Documant Journal Book
Line Account Activity Ref SC Rvs Debit Crodit
1 345 300000-0000 JE 729,556.00
EpE-Utility Plant in Servic MNunda Acquisition
2 345 300000-0000 JE 1%,600.00
PPE-Utility Plant in Servie Nunda Acguisition
3 345 300000-0000 JE 79,843.50
PPE-DBtility Plant in Servic Nunda Acquisition
4 500 1040C0-0008 M32878 005 JE 796, 5232.50
Urility Plant Purchased/Sel Hunda Acquisition
5 3G0 104500~0000 MI2HTY 0as JE 32,175.40
Utility Plant Purchased/Sol Nunda Acquisition
& 909 675804~-0000 JE 2.0¢
WI'-Mige-ALG Munda Acquisition
**= Totals For Journsl entry H- 28-00 , Scurce Code JE Dehite Cradits Lifference
Bage . . . . . . . B25,095,%0 529,095.80 Q.60
Reverage . . . . . 0.00 0.60 0.80
. Entered . . . , . 825%,099,50 §29,495.80 0.80
81233 0.0¢ ¢.00 &.00
*+* Totals For Journal entry N- 28-08 behits Credits DiEference
Base . . . , . . . 829,099, %6 B29,089.90 ¢.0Q
Revgree . . . . 0.90 0.08 0.0%
Entered . . . . . B2%,08%.50 623, 058.5% 0.04
pnic ., . . L L . 0.00 0.08 0.08

B85 %//@

S

g



ST

Aqua Hiinois, Inc.
Standard Journal Entry Form

Approved By: Paul Hanley

Accounting Period: 3/31120186 Date: 3/1/2016

JE Purpose: Record closing for Nunda Water System

Accounting Unit Account Actlvity Dabit $ Cradit $
345 300 Utility Property 729556.00 ¢ |
345 303 Land 19,600.00 ¥ |
345 3014 Organization Costs 79,943.90. | .
a00 104000 M82978 | 796,822.80
800 104000 MB2977 32,175.00
800 675800 Rounding A 2.00
Ay L \
)\ L N,
I R Cond
P
2T (L
\ 1 AV ‘
Totals §29,099,90 829,099.90




Aqua lllinois, inc.
Standard Journal Entry Form

C, Approved By: Paul Hanley
Accounting Period: 3/31/2016 Date: 3/1/2016
JE Purpose: Record closing for Nunda Water System
Accounting Unit Account Activity Debit $ Credit $
345 300 Utility Property 729,556.00
345 303 Land 19,600.00
345 301 Organization Costs 79,943.90
800 104000 MO2978 796,922.90
900 104000 M9O2977 32,175.00
900 675800 Rounding 2.00
N
l “5\_}?-\\\9
\ 1
Totals 829,099.90 829,099.90




331400-TAD Mains
335400-Hydrants

333400-Services

334400-Meters & Meter Installalions
331400-TED Mains

331400-T&D Mains
335400-Hydrants

333400-Services

334400-Maters & Metar Installations
331400-T&D Malns

331400-T&D Mains
335400-Hydrants

333400-Services

334400-Meters & Meter installations
331400-T&D Mains

331400-T&D Malns
335400-Hydranis

333400-Services

334400-Melers & Meter Instatlations
331400-T&D Mains

331400-T&D Malns
335400-Hydrants

333400-Services

334400-Meters & Meter Installations
304000-Structuras & Improvements
3A07200-Wells & Springs
307200-Wells & Springs
330400-Dist Raservolrs & Standpipes
330400-Dist Reservoirs & Standpipes
320300-Water Traatment Equipment
303000-Land & Land Rights
301100-Organization

None

334410-Meters

Noneg

None

Naona

None

334410-Metars

None

Naone

MNone

None

334410-Meters

None

Nona

None

Nona

334410-Meters

None

None

None

None

334410-Mslers

304210-Structures & Imp-Source
None

None

330430-DR&S-Stesl Pnaumatic Tank
330430-DR&S-Steal Pneumalic Tank
320350-WTE-Chilorination Equipment
303220-Land & Land Rights-Pumping
None

6" Water Main Ph 1

6" Vatvas Ph 1

6" Hydrants with auxillary valvas Ph 1
4" Waler Service {Main to B-Box) Ph 1
3/4" Maters Ph 1

6" Water Main Ph 2

6" Valves Ph 2

6" Hydrants with auxillary valvas Ph 2
3/4" Water Service {(Main to B-Box} Ph 2
3/4" Metars Ph 2

6" WalerMain Ph 3

6" Valves Ph 3

6" Hydrants with auxillary valves Ph 3
34 Water Service (Main to B-Box) Ph 3
/4" Metars Ph 3

6" Water Maln Ph 4

&" Valves Ph 4

6" Hydrants with audllary valves Fh 4
3/4" Waler Service (Main to B-Box) Ph 4
34" Melers Ph 4

6" Water Main Ph 5

6" Valves Ph §

6" Hydrants with auxillary valves Ph §
3/4" Water Service (Main to B-Box} Fh 5
3/4" Meters Ph 5

Pump Housa Building Ph 5

B" Dia. Well- 186’ Deep Ph §

8* Dia, Wall- 275' Desp Ph 5

3 Pneumatic Tanks total 7,000 gal Ph 5
Plping Ph 5

Chlornators and Tank Ph §

Land-Pump House Building
Organization Costs - Nunda Woater

N unadA

75.784.00
450.00
B73.00

7.533.00
2,712.00
£5,265.00
367.00
3,668.00
5,108.00
3,238.00

4129700

336.00
1,284.00
1,761.00

913.00

308,505.00
1.070.00
8,733.00
21,470.00
6,441.00

98,545.00

856.00
2,445.00
4,221.00
1,266.00
4,270.00
1,866.00

13,464.00

14,944.00
669.00
108.00

19,600.00

74,156



P #,
! Agua IHinols
Nunda Utility Watar Systam
Reproduction Costs Now Less Dapreciation Study
Reproduction Cost
Quantity from Year Reperoduction Cost Avorags Pgrcent Now Loss Alipcation of Rate
General Dascription Gougle Earth Unlt Unlt Price installed New Age  Service Lite Deprsclation Total Depreclation Depreclation Basa
PHASE ! $ 729,556
Distributlon Systam
B Water Main 34T LF 3 80.00 1965 5 277.680.00 50 B0 83% 3 173550 | § 1041301 $ 75,784
8" \alves & EA 5 700.00 1585 $ 4,200.08 50 50 85% 3 3570 1§ Bi0 | % 453
6" Mydranis with suxiiiary valves 2 EA 3 4 000.00 1865 $ 800000 50 50 B5% 3 BRO0 (S 120018 873
3/4" Waler Service (Main to B-Box) 69 EA 3 1,000.00 1885 3 66,000.00 50 50 85% 5 58EB501{% 10350 | § 7.533
3/4" Mialers 89 EA $ 300.00 1574 3 20,700.00 41 50 B2% 5 18074 5§ 372613 2012
Sublotal Phase | 3 379,580.00 $ 259,644.00 | § 120,036.00 | $ B7,361.00
PHASE I
Distribution System
6" Water Main 2356 LF 3 £0.00 1974 3 258.480.00 41 B0 5% 5 137,596.00 | § 130668400 1 § 95,255.00
8" Valves 4 EA 5 700.00 1974 3 2,800.00 41 50 B2% - 2296.0031 % 504.00 | § 367.00
6" Hydrants with suxil valves 7 EA 3 4,000.00 1974 3 23,000.00 41 50 BT 3 22850001 % 504600 | § 3,688.00
314* Water Service (Maln 1o B-Box 39 EA 3 £.000.00 1874 § 39.000.00 41 50 B2% 3 31,580.00 | § 102000 | § 5,189.00
34" Maters 39 EA $ 300.00 1984 s 11.700.00 3 50 62% $ 7.254.00 [ § 444600 | § 3,236.00
Sublatal Phase i} $ 348,980,00 3 20208600 | § 447,89400 1 § 107, 835.00
PHASE Il
Distribution System
£ Water Main 1384 LF 3 80.00 1976 ] 110,720.00 k] 80 49% $ 53078001 % 56.744.00 1 % 41,287.00 |
&" Valves 3 EA 3 700.00 1978 3 2,100.00 a8 50 T8% $ 1636001 § 462001 § 336.00
8" Hydrants with suxiitary valves 2 EA 3 4,000.00 1876 3 8,000.00 38 50 78% $ 824000 & 1760001 § 1,281.00
374" Water Service {(Main o B-Box) 11 EA ] 1,000.00 1978 5 11,000.00 33 50 8% 3 858000 | 5 2420001 8% 1.761.00
4" Melars i3 EA H 300.00 1684 5 3,300.00 31 50 62% ] 2046001 8 _1.254004 % 513.00
Subtotal Phasa §H ] 136,120,008 $ 7248000 | 8 82640001 % 45,588.00




F

4 PHASE WV

Distribution System
6" Waler Main 9420 LF 80,00 1980 753,600.00 35 &0 44% 328,700.00 423,900.00 308,506 00
6" Valves 7 EA 700.00 1980 4,900.00 35 E0 10% 3,430.00 1.470.00 1.070.00
6~ Hydrants wilh auxiliary vatves 10 EA 4.000 60 1980 40,600.00 35 50 0% 28,000.00 12,000.00 B 73300
34" Waler Service (Main 1o B-Box) 59 EA 1.000.00 1990 £3000.00 25 50 50 29,500.00 23.500.00 21,470.00
314" Malers 59 EA 300.00 1840 $7.700.00 25 50 50% 8,850.00 8,850.00 5.441.00
Subfotat Phase iV 875,200.00 355,460.00 476,720.60 346,220.00

PHASE V
mer Main 2655 LE 80.00 1986 212, 400.00 28 80 6% 78,885.00 135,405.00 90,545 00
6 Vaives 4 EA 700.00 1986 2,800.00 28 50 58% 1.624.00 1,176.00 B58.00
& Hydran!s with auxilary vatves 2 EA 4,000.00 18986 8,000.00 28 50 58% 4.640.00 3,380.00 244500
1374~ Waster Setvica (Maln o 8-Box} 10 EA 1,600.00 1984 10,000.00 21 50 425 4,200.00 5.800.00 422100
24" Maters hit] EA 300.00 1894 3,000.00 24 5 42% 1,260.00 1,740.00 1.266.00
236,200.00 B8,719.00 147,481.00 107,333,00
Supply

Pumg House Bullding 1 EA 10,000.00 1884 10,000.00 31 15 41% 413333 566667 4.210.00
8" Dia, Weli- 189 Deep 1 EA 18,000.00 1848 18,000 06 88 50 B5% 15.300.00 2,700.00 1,865.00
g" Dia, Well- 275" Deep 1 EA 25,000.00 2002 25,000.00 13 &g 2E% 6.500.00 168.500.00 13,484 .00
3 Preurnatic Tanks lotal 7,000 gal 1 EA 35,000.00 1584 35,000.00 H 75 A1% 14.466.67 20,53333 14,844.00
piping 1 EA 1,500.00 1884 1,500.00 3 BO 8% 581.25 918.78 £69.00
Chiosinators and Tank 1 EA 1.000.00 1884 1,000.00 31 25 B5% 450.00 150.00 109.00
Sublotat 90,500.00 41,831.25 48,668.15 35431.00
TOTAL COSY 2,086,580,00 45% 1,184,140.25 1,002,439.75 720,558,00




£ b P [
- Qpinion of Projecied Tolal Cost of Improvements through December 31, 2015
Sumynary of Total From Above From ICC Report Stahie Ascels
5" Walar Maln 20,288 LF 27650
§" Valves 24 EA 30|
5" Hydrants with auxiliary vaives 23 EA 231
28500
Summary of Tolal Rete
Crganization Costs 301 85,000
{and 303 19,500
Wetls & Springs 31 35421
{ist. Ressrvoirs & Sisndpipes 330 -
Mains i}l 622475
Services 333 40,004
Melers 334 14,568
Hydranis 335 17,000
814,158

749,158




AQUA ILLINCIS, INC,
AQUA ILLINOIS - EASTWOOD MANOR AND NUNDA WATER SYSTEMS
CLOSING COSTS AS OF APRIL 1, 2016

M82877 & M92978
ACTUAL

Date Vendor Description Amount
12/31/2015 ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP Legal 6,969.50
11312016 ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP Legal 8,152.00
2/28/2016 ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP Legal 18,019.08
3/31/20186 ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP Legal 10,040.50
71312015 EDWARD J. BATIS & ASS Appraisal 5,000.00
7/31/2015 EDWARD J. BATIS & ASS Appraisal 5,000.00
3/31/2015 ESI CONSULTANTS, LTD. Appraisal 2,760.00
3/31/2015 ESI CONSULTANTS, LTD. Appraisal 1,960.00
713112015 ES| CONSULTANTS, LTD. Appraisal 5 7,240.00
713112015 ESI CONSULTANTS, LTD, Appraisal 8,040.00
8/31/2015 GOODMAN APPRAISAL CON Appraisal 2,000.00
8/31£2015 GOODMAN APPRAISAL CON Appraisal 2,000,00
6/30/12015 HARTMAN CONSULTANTS, Appraisal 5,500.00
7/31/2015 JAY M. HEAP & ASS0CIA Appraisal 8,750.00
71312015 JAY M. HEAP & ASSOCIA Appraisal 8,750.00
21292016 PROFESSIONAL LAND SUR Survey 1,100.00
21292016 PROFESSIONAL LAND SUR Survey 950.00
2/29/2018 PROFESSIONAL LAND SUR Survey 925.00
713112015 ROONEY RIPPLE & RATNA Legal 206.00
71312015 ROONEY RIPPLE & RATNA Legal 5,000.00
8/31/2015 ROONEY RIPPLE & RATNA Legal 10,380.34
10/31/2015 ROONEY RIPPLE & RATNA Legal 5,631.50
10/31/2015 ROONEY RIPPLE & RATNA Legal 7.591.50
10/31/2015 ROONEY RIPELE & RATNA Legal 11,357.00
11130712015 ROONEY RIPPLE & RATNA Legal 11,215.00
12/31/2015 ROONEY RIPPLE & RATNA Legal 138.00
2128/2016 ROONEY RIPPLE & RATNA Legal 322.00
2423/2016 Closing Cosls and Altorney Fees Legal 5,070.80
OTHER .

§___180067.92

Eastwood 3 B0,124.02
Nunda g4360°1

5 160,067.92




CLOSING COSTS:
Moni A/U Acct.

7 900
7 800
7 800
7 800
7 900
7 900
8 900
10 800
10 200
10 800
11 900
12 800
2 900
8 800
8 800
2 800
2 900
2 900
7 900
7 800
& 800
12 800
1 900
2 900

Date Descn‘gtﬁan

3/31/2015 35292ES| CONSULTANTS, LTD.
3/31/2015 35292ES|I CONSULTANTS, LTD.
7131/2015 35292ES| CONSULTANTS, LTD.
7131/2015 35292ESI CONSULTANTS, LTD.
713112015 35546EDWARD J. BATIS & ASS
7/31/2015 35546EDWARD J. BATIS & ASS
713112015 38465ROONEY RIPPLE & RATNA
713112015 38465RCONEY RIPPLE & RATNA
8/31/2015 38465ROONEY RIPFLE & RATNA
10431/2015 38465ROONEY RIPPLE & RATNA
10/31/2015 38465ROONEY RIPPLE & RATNA
10/31/2015 38465ROONEY RIFPPLE & RATNA
11/30/2015 38465ROONEY RIPPLE & RATNA
12/31/2015 384685RO0ONEY RIPFPLE & RATNA
2/29/2016 38465RO0ONEY RIPPLE & RATNA
8/31/2015 43916GO0ODMAN APPRAISAL CON
8/31/2015 43916G00DMAN APPRAISAL CON
2/28/2016 43932PROFESSIONAL LAND SUR
212812016 43932PROFESSICNAL LAND SUR
212812016 43932PROFESSIONAL LAND SUR
7/31/2015 43934JAY M. HEAP & ASSQOCIA
713172015 43934JAY M. HEAP & ASSOCIA
6/30/2015 44412HARTMAN CONSULTANTS,
12/31/2015 45743ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP
173172016 45743ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP
2/29/2016 45T43ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP
313172016 45743ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP
2/29/2016 L. Plant Purchase Eastwood
2/29/2016 |llinois Plant Purch Eastwood

8Y SCc TP JE Amount
SystA B Entry Amount Date Description

104000 AP AD N 15 2,760.00
104000 AP AD N 15 1,960.00
104000 AP AD N 20 7,240.00
104000 AP AD N 20 8,040.00
104000 AP AD N 20 £,000.00
104000 AP AD N 20 5,000.00
104000 AP AD N 10 206.00
104000 AP AD N 10 5,000.00
104000 AP AD N 9 10,380.34
104000 AP AD N 10 5,631.50
104000 AP AD | 1 7.591.50
104000 AP AD | 1 11,357.00
104000 AP AD N 12 11,215.00
104000 AP AD N 4 138.00
104000 AP AD N 7 322.00
104000 AP AD I 1 2,000.00
104000 AP AD | 1 2,000.00
104000 AP AD | 1 1,100.00
104000 AP AD | 1 850.00
104000 AP AD | 1 925.00
104000 AP AD N 20 B,750.00
104000 AP AD N 20 8,750.00
104000 AP AD N 11 5,500.60
104000 AP AD N 10 6,969.50
104000 GL JE N 4 8,162.00
104000 AP AD N 7 18,015.08
104000 AP AD | 1 10,040.50
104000 CM TW | 100015 234,000.00
104000 CM TW | 100017 (5.118.88)
8,256.38

1,262,862.50

5,070.50

1,660,067.92

Activity C D
Ma2978
Mo2977
M82978
M82977
M92578
Me2977
MB2724
M82724
MB2724
Ma2978
M82978
M82978
MS2878
M52978
Mo2978
M32978
Mg2977
Mo2978
M82978
mMaz2877
M82978
M82977
Mg2877
Mo2878
MB82978
M82978
M92978
Mo2878
M92973

ththmnthomhMoogtithamMmnus Lo th th Lh ¢ ¢n

Activity Cat Uni

ts

C OO0 O0CO0ODDOOoO0COO000000CDO0OO00




‘Sum of Amaunt

N 32,175.00
Mo2978 Eastwood Water Acquisition 1,627,892.92
Ma2780 Manteno / Diversitech WW 1,000.00
M92782 Golf Greenwood Garden 17,722.50
M93029 Crystal Clear Water Acquisition £8,186.44
M93104 Tilton Sewer Acquisition 1,147.48

Steger Water & Sewer Acquisition 5,031.80

V93105

1,753,156:14

1,660,067.92




STATE OF LLINOIS
ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION
Aqua lllinois Inc.

Petition for approval of an Asset Purchase :

Agreement, Issuance of a Certificate of : 15-0384
Public Convenience and Necessity to

Operate a Water System, and for the

Issuance of an Order Approving Rates,

Accounting Entries and Tariff Language.

ORDER

By the Commission:

L PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On June 8, 2015, Aqua Iliinois, Inc. (*Aqua lilinois” or the “Company”) filed with the
lllinois Commerce Commission (“Commission”) a Verified Petition (“Petition”) requesting
that, pursuant to Sections 8-406 and 8-210.5 of the lllinois Public Utilities Act (the “Act”),
220 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq., the Commission enter an Order: (1) approving Aqua lllinois’
Asset Purchase Agreement ("APA") entered into between Aqua lllinois and Eastwood
Manor Water Company (“Eastwood”) and Nunda Water Company (*Nunda”) (collectively,
the “Systems”); (2) granting Aqua lllinois a Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity (“Certificate”) authorizing Aqua lliinois to construct, operate, and maintain the
assets of Eastwood and Nunda in portions of unincorporated McHenry County, lliinois
(the “Area”), pursuant to the terms of Aqua lllinois’ current Rules, Regulations, and
Conditions of Service as most recently approved by the Commission; (3) establishing the
ratemaking rate base for the Eastwood and Nunda water assets purchased pursuant to
the APA; and (4) approving applicable rates for the provision of water service in the Area,
accounting entries, and applicable tariffs, On June 29, 2015, Aqua lllincis filed an
Amended Verified Petition (*Amended Petition”) that additionally requested that the
Commission approve the proposed reorganization pursuant to Section 7-204 of the Act,
220 ILCS 5/7-204.

On July 1, 2015, pursuant to Section 9-210.5 of the Act, 220 ILCS 5/9-210.5, Aqua
Hiinois provided the Commission’s Water Department Manager with an official notice letter
proposing three appraisers to be used to establish the fair market value of the Systems.
On July 2, 2015, the Commission's Water Department Manager provided Aqua lllinois
with a letter approving the selected appraisers. On July 7, 2015, Aqua lllinois filed the
Affidavit of Paul J. Hanley. On July 9, 2015, the Staff of the Commission (“Staff"} filed the
Affidavit of Jonathan M. Sperry. On July 14, 2015, Aqua lilinois filed a Motion requesting
entry of an Interim Order finding that the three appraiser engagement agreements



o,

16-0384

proposed by Aqua [llinois were reasonable and approved. On July 28, 2015, the
Commission entered an Interim Order finding reasonable and approving the three
appraisal engagement agreements as submitted by Aqua lllinois.

Pursuant to notice given in accordance with the law and the rules and regulations
of the Commission, status hearings were scheduled in this matter before a duly
authorized Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") of the Commission at its offices in Chicago,
linois on July 1, 2015 and August 11, 2015. An evidentiary hearing was held in this
matter on October 13, 2015. At the evidentiary hearing, Aqua lllinois presented the
testimony of Craig L. Blanchette, President of Aqua lllinois, and of Paul J. Hanley,
Controller of Aqua lllinois. Staff presented the testimony of Jonathan M. Sperry, a water
engineer in the Water Engineering Program of the Safety and Reliability Division of the
Commission; Daniel G. Kahle, an accountant in the Accounting Department of the
Financial Analysis Division of the Commission; Janis Freetly, a Senior Financial Analyst
in the Finance Department of the Financial Analysis Division of the Commission; and
Cheri Harden, a rate analyst in the Rates Department of the Financial Analysis Division
of the Commission. No intervening petitions were filed in this matter. On October 27,
2015, Aqua lliinois filed a Draft Order agreed to by Staff. The record was marked “heard
and taken” on October 28, 2015.

IL FACTUAL BACKGROUND

Aqua lllinois requests that the Commission enter an order that: (1) approves Aqua
flinois’ APA entered into between Aqua lllinois and the Systems; (2) grants Aqua lllinois
a Certificate authorizing Aqua llinois to construct, operate, and maintain the assets of the
Systems in portions of unincorporated McHenry County, lllinois; (3) establishes the
ratemaking rate base for the Systems purchased pursuant to the APA; and (4) approves
applicable rates for the provision of water service in the Area, accounting entries, and
applicable tariffs, pursuant to Sections 7-204, 8-406 and 9-210.5 of the Act, 220 ILCS 5/1-
101 et seq.

Aqua lllinois is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Aqua America, Inc. ("Agua America”).
Agua lllinois consists of ten tariff areas, serving approximately 71,500 customers in
thiteen counties. Aqua lllinois maintains regional offices in Kankakee, Danville, and
Wauconda, lllinois.

Eastwood currently owns, maintains, and operates a water system that serves
approximately 320 single-family residential and 20 commercial units within the
unincorporated area near the City of McHenry in McHenry County. Nunda currently owns,
maintains and operates a water system that serves approximately 180 single-family
residential units within the unincorporated area of McHenry County near Island Lake.
Eastwood and Nunda are public utilities within the meaning of Section 3-105 of the Act.

On May 29, 2015, Agqua lllinois and the Systems entered into the APA, wherein
Aqua lllinois agreed to purchase the Systems and all related assets, properties, and rights



15-0384

for a total maximum purchase price of $1,500,000, inclusive of a cash payment and a

stock issuance, to be paid on the date that the transaction described in the APA is closed.

On July 1, 2015, Aqua lllinois provided the Commission’s Water Department
Manager with an official notice letter proposing three appraisers to be used to establish
the fair market value of the Systems as required by Section 9-210.5 of the Act. On July
2, 2015, the Commission’s Water Department Manager, Mr. William Marr, provided Aqua
Ilinois with a letter stating that “to the best of the water department Manager’s knowledge
and belief, each appraiser meets the requirements of Section 9-210.5(c) of the Act as a
disinterested persaon licensed as a State certified general real estate appraiser.” On July
7, 2015, Aqua lllinois filed with the Commission the Affidavit of Paul J. Hanley, the
Company's Controller. Attached to the Affidavit were the three signed appraiser
engagement agreements entered into by the Company. On July 9, 2015, Staff filed the
Affidavit of Jonathan M. Sperry, a Water Engineer in the Water Engineering Program of
the Safety and Reliability Division of the Commission. Mr. Sperry recommended that the
Commission issue an Interim Order approving the terms of the appraiser engagement
agreements.

On July 28, 2015, the Commission entered an Interim Order approving and finding
reasonable the terms of the three appraisal engagement agreements that were submitted
to the Commission by Aqua lllinois. The three approved appraisers subsequently
performed independent appraisals pursuant to Section 9-210.5 of the Act, the average of
which represented the fair market value of the Systems.

.  THE ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Pursuant to the terms of the APA, Aqua lllinois agreed to purchase the Systems
and all related assets, properties, and rights. As detailed by the APA, these assets
include: (i) all of the land, buildings, pipes, pipelines, well, pumping stations, storage
tanks, standpipes, fire hydrants, treatment facilities, plants, generators, poriable
emergency generators, structures, improvements, fixtures, rights-of-way, rights, uses,
licenses and easements, and all hereditaments, tenements and appurtenances belonging
or apperaining thereto; (i) all machinery, equipment, tools, vehicles, furniture,
furnishings, leasehold improvements, goods, and other tangible personal property; (i) all
supplies and inventories relating to the Systems; (iv) all rights of the Systems under any
written or oral contract, easement, license, agreement, lease, plan, instrument,
registration, permit, certificate, CCN, or other authorization or approval of any nature, or
other document, commitment, arrangement, undertaking, practice or authorization; (v) all
rights and chaices in action of the System arising out of occurrences before or after the
closing date of the instant purchase; and (vi) all information, files, records, data, plans,
contracts, and recorded knowledge, including customer and supplier lists and property
records, related to the foregoing. The APA further delineated specific assets that were
excluded from the purchase agreement.

Aqua lllinois asserts that Eastwood and Nunda are in need of a number of
improvements, and explained that the Company plans to invest approximately $165,000



15-0384

in the Eastwood system within the first year of operation and $384,000 over the first six
years of owning the Eastwood system. Aqua lllinois explains that the wells and related
structures are in poor condition, with water damage visible; that the buildings require new
roofs and eaves; and that the lot has not been maintained. Aqua lilincis notes that it has
budgeted $93,000 to get the wells and related structures in proper working condition and
that the water tower requires inspecting and painting. The Company seeks approval of
the following proposed investments and upgrades to the Eastwood system: (i) $100,000
in distribution system repairs and replacements within the first five years; (ii) $20,000 in
improvements to the elevated storage tank; (i) $30,000 in emergency power generation
to ensure reliable service to customers; (iv) $25,000 in a supervisory controf and data
acquisition (“SCADA") system so system failures can be addressed in a timely manner;
and (v) $85,000 budgeted for a plan to replace all meters in the Eastwood system with
new units capable of being read remotely.

Aqua lllinois further asserts that it plans to invest approximately $116,000 in the
Nunda system within the first year of operation and $336,000 over the first six years of
owning the Nunda system. Aqua lllinois explains that the distribution system piping
appears to be in poor condition with many repairs and high water loss; that there is no
well head protection; that the well house is in poor condition with the back of the building
deteriorating; that the three hydro pneumatic tanks located below ground are severely
rusted, as is the piping; that the vault ladder is corroded and broken loose from the anchor
bolts; and that open electric boxes are dangling from the ceiling. The Company seeks
approval of the following proposed investments and upgrades to the Nunda system: (i)
$100,000 plus in distribution system repairs and replacements within the first five years;
(i) $130,000 in improvements to the wells and related structures; (iii) $15,000 in
improvements to promote reliable service to customers; (iv) $15,000 in a SCADA system
so that system failures can be addressed in a timely manner; and (v) $46,000 budgeted
for a plan to replace all meters in the Nunda systemn with new units capable of being read
remotely.

IV.  RATE BASE

Aqua lllinois proposed to establish the rate base for the acquired Systemns pursuant
to Section 8-210.5 of the Act, which establishes an alternative procedure whereby a large
public water and wastewater utility such as Aqua lllinois may choose to establish the
ratemaking rate base for an acquired water or wastewater utility. Section 9-210.5 states
that three appraisers selected by the Commission’s Water Department Manager shall
perform three independent appraisals of the Systems. The average of the three
appraisals will represent the fair market value of the acquired water and/or wastewater
assets, Thereafter, the lesser of the purchase price of the Systems or the appraisal-
determined fair market value of the Systems plus transaction costs will constitute the rate
base, subject to any Commission adjustments necessary to ensure that the rate base
reflects prudent and useful investments in the provision of public utility service.

In accordance with the Act, on July 1, 2015, Aqua HHlinois provided William Marr,
the Commission's Water Department Manager with an official notice letter proposing



15-0384

three appraisers to be used to establish the fair market value of the Systems. The three
appraisers Aqua lllinois selected were: (1) Mr. Joseph E. Batis of Edward J. Batis &
Associates, Inc., located at 313 N. Chicago Street, Joliet, IL 60432; {(2) Ms. Elizabeth K.
Goodman of Goodman Appraisal Consultants LLC, located at 6260 Lake Drive, Suite
718, Cudahy, WI 53110; and (3) Mr. Jay M. Heap of Jay M. Heap & Associates, Ltd.,
located at 310 W. Jefferson Street, Morris, IL 60450. On July 2, 2015, Mr. Marr notified
Aqua lllinois, in writing, that he approved the three appraisers proposed by the Company.

The three appraisals were completed in July 2015. The appraised values for
Eastwood were as follows: (1) Mr. Batis, $860,000; (2) Ms. Goodman, $907,700; and (3)
Mr. Heap, $900,000. The average of the three appraisals determined that the fair market
value of Eastwood is $889,233. The appraised values for Nunda were as follows: (1) Mr.
Batis, $940,000; (2) Ms. Goodman, $921,700; and (3) Mr. Heap, $800,000. The average
of the three appraisals determined that the fair market value of Nunda is $887,233.

Because the purchase price was less than the combined appraised values of the
Systems, Aqua lllinois asserts that the rate base of the Systems is calculated to be the
purchase price plus the transaction cosis. The average appraisal of Eastwood is
calculated to be $889,233, while the aliocated purchase price is calculated to be $750,844
(($889,233 / $1,776,466) x $1,500,000); therefore, Aqua llinois’ proposed rate base
(including estimated transaction costs of $65,000) for Eastwood is $815,844. The
average appraisal of Nunda is calculated to be $887,233, while the allocated purchase
price is calculated to be $749,156 (($887,233 / $1,776,466) x $1,500,000); therefore,
Agua lliinois’ proposed rate base (including estimated transaction costs of $65,000) for
Nunda is $814,156.

Staff could not opine to the reasonableness of estimated transactional costs of
$130,000 as the costs beyond the invoiced $57,000 for appraisals is not yet known. Since
the Commission cannot make a finding concerning the amount of transaction and closing
costs in total that will be recorded in Account 301 Organization and included in rate base
for the acquisitions of Eastwood and Nunda, the transactional costs not yet considered
by the Commission should be reviewed for reasonableness in the Company's next rate
case,

Staff recommended a change to Petitioner’s journal entries to include the annual
amortization expense to be recorded to the above-the-line Account 407.3 Amortization of
Other Utility Plant. Staff does not dispute Petitioner’s proposed rate base.

Staff also recommended that the company file the final accounting entries for the
reorganization, showing the actual dollar values of all involved accounts, as a filing on the
commission’s e-docket system in this docket and alse as an email to
accountingmgr@icc.illinois.gov within sixty (60) days of the reorganization date and, if the
reorganization has not occurred within six months of the Final Order in this proceeding,
then the company shall file a status report at six month intervals until the journai entries



15-0384

are filed on the Commission’s e-docket system and also as an email to
AccountingMgr@icc.illinois.gov.

V. REQUESTED FINDINGS AND APPROVALS

Consistent with Sections 8406 and 9-210.5 of the Act, Aqua lllinois requests that
the Commission: (1) approve Aqua lllinois’ APA entered into between Aqua lllinois and
the Systems; (2) grant Agqua lllinois a Certificate authorizing Aqua lllinois to construct,
operate, and maintain the assets of Eastwood and Nunda in the Area, pursuant to the
terms of Aqua lllinois’ current Rules, Regulations, and Conditions of Service as most
recently approved by the Commission; (3) establish the ratemaking rate base for the
Eastwood and Nunda water assets purchased pursuant io the APA; (4) approve
applicable rates for the provision of water service in the Area, accounting entries, and
applicable tariffs; (5) approve the proposed reorganization pursuant to Section 7-204 of
the Act, 220 ILCS 5/7-204; and (6) grant any and all other appropriate relief. Staff does
not oppose the Commission granting this request, subject to the inclusion of specific
findings. The Company had no objection to Staiff's proposal.

A. Aqua lllinois has the Technical, Financial, and Managerial Ability to
Operate and Maintain the Systems

Mr. Blanchette, President of Aqua lllinois, testified that Aqua lllinois has the
financial, technical, and managerial ability to operate and maintain the Eastwood and
Nunda system assets.

According to Mr. Blanchette, Aqua lllinois currently provides service to
approximately 62,400 water customers and 9,100 sewer customers throughout llinois.
Allowing Aqua lliinois to provide water service in these unincorporated areas of McHenry
County will not impose a significant financial or other burden on Aqua lllinois or its existing
customers. Mr. Blanchette aiso testified regarding Aqua Illinois' extensive and proven
track record in the acquisition, operation, and management of water and/or wastewater
systems of all sizes and financial conditions throughout the state. Notably, Aqua lllinois
has had considerable success rehabilitating troubled systems, which is directly relevant
in the case of Eastwood and Nunda, and Aqua lllinois has the managerial, financial and
technical ability to bring financial and operational stability to Eastwood and Nunda. Staff
witness Mr. Sperry testified that Aqua lllinois has extensive experience and capability in
acquiring, managing, supervising and efficiently operating water systems, and noted that
Aqua lllinois has successfully undertaken numerous similar transactions in the last two
decades. Further, Staff witness Ms. Freetly testified that Aqua Hlinois is capable of
financing the proposed system upgrades without significant adverse financial
consequences for the Company or its customers. Ms. Freetly also testified that the
proposed acquisition will not impair Aqua lllinois' ability to raise necessary capital on
reasonable terms, as required by Section 7-204(b)(4) of the Act. Staff and Aqua lllinois
agree that the Company has the technical, financial and managerial ability to operate and
maintain the Eastwood and Nunda Systems.



15-0384

B. There are No Other Municipal Corporations or Other Entities that are
Able to Provide Service in a More Cost-Effective Manner

Mr. Blanchetie testified that no other municipal corporations or other entities are
willing or able to provide water and/or wastewater service to customers of the Systems.
Aqua lllinois also noted that it served notice of this proceeding on all other municipalities
located partly or wholly within the Area or with a corporate boundary within 1 % miles of
the Area.

C. Aqua lllinois has Demonstrated that it has Proposed the Least-Cost
Means for Providing Service in the Proposed Certificated Area

Aqua llinois and Staff agree that the Company will provide the least-cost public
utilities services in the Proposed Certificated Area.

Staff and Aqua lllinois agree that the Company's proposed acquisition will not
impose a significant financiat burden on Aqua lllinois or its existing customers.

D. Rates

Mr. Blanchette testified that Aqua Illinois proposed to include the System in its
Consolidated Water Division. Ms. Harden, testified for Staff as to Aqua lllinois’ proposed
rates for the Systems. Ms. Harden agreed that the Systems should be added to the
Company's Consolidated water service rates and tariffs,. Ms. Harden further
recommended that Aqua lllinois file revised tariffs as the Company proposed in Aqua
Exhibit 1.3. The Commission should also find that granting the Certificate is not likely to
result in any adverse rate impact on customers as required under section 7-204(b)(7) of
the Act.

As for the depreciation rates for each System, Aqua lliinois proposes to use the
depreciation rates currently in effect for Aqua Illinois’ Consolidated Water Division and as
approved by the Commission in Docket No. 11-0436.

VL.  COMMISSION ANALYSIS ANB CONCLUSION

Aqua lllinois has presented substantial and compelling evidence to support its
requested relief pursuant {o Sections 7-204, 8-406, and 9-210.5 of the Act.

The record shows that there is a need to provide adequate, reliable and efficient
service to the customers within portions of unincorporated McHenry County, llinois. As
an experienced water and wastewater utility in the State of Illinois, Aqua lllinois has
demonstrated that it has the technical, financial and managerial ability to construct,
operate and maintain the water distribution and systems of Eastwood and Nunda. Aqua
lflinois has also shown that the ownership, operation, and maintenance of the Systems
by Aqua lllinois is the least-cost means of providing service to the customers of the
Systems. Furthermore, Aqua illinois has demonstrated that it is capable of efficiently
managing and supervising the activities necessary to provide water service to the
Systems. In light of these findings, and consistent with Aqua Iliinois’ request, which Staff



15-0384

supports, the Commission grants the requested Certificate and applicable tariffs for the
Systems as presented by Aqua lllinois and agreed to by Staff, and establishes the
ratemaking rate base for the Eastwood water system as $815,844 and the rate base for
the Nunda water system as $814,156. In light of these findings, the Commission
concludes that, effective as of the date of closing of the acquisition, Eastwood and Nunda
shall each permanently abandon and be deemed to have permanently abandoned all
water service,

Next, regarding Aqua Illinois’ request for approval of proposed rates and tariffs, the
Commission agrees with the recommendation of Staff and Aqua Hlinois to consolidate
Eastwood and Nunda with Aqua lllinois’ Consolidated Water Division. The Commission
approves Aqua lllinois’ proposal to adopt the Company'’s existing miscellaneous charges,
return check charges, late payment fees, state add-on taxes, and other fees for the
Eastwood and Nunda Areas. The Commission finds it reasonable that Aqua lilincis apply
the current depreciation rates in effect for Aqua Illinois' Consolidated Water Divisions, as
identified in Aqua Ex. 2.1, Schedule 7 and Aqua Ex. 2.2, Schedule 7.

The Commission approves Aqua lllinois’ proposed accounting entries applicable
to the Eastwood and Nunda Systems, subject to Staff's modifications and as set forth in
Appendix A.

Regarding the proposed reorganization, the Commission finds that: (1) the
recrganization will not diminish Aqua lllinois’ ability to provide adequate, reliable, efficient,
safe and least-cost public utility service; (2) the reorganization will not result in the
unjustified subsidization of non-utility activities by Aqua lllinois or its customers; (3) costs
and facilities will be fairly and reasonably allocated between utility and non-utility activities
in such a manner that the Commission may identify those costs and facilities that are
properly included by the utility for ratemaking purposes; (4) the proposed reorganization
will not significantly impair Aqua lllinois’ ability to raise necessary capital on reasonable
terms or to maintain a reasonable capital structure; (5) Aqua lllinois will remain subject to
all applicable laws, regulations, rules, decisions and policies governing the regulation of
flinois public utilities; (6) the proposed reorganization is not likely to have a significant
adverse effect on competition in those markets over which the Commission has
jurisdiction; and (7) the proposed reorganization is not likely to result in any adverse rate
impacts on retail customers.

The Commission also finds that the evidence in this proceeding indicates that the
capitalization of Aqua llinois will not change. Further, there are no anticipated savings
that will result from the proposed reorganization. Consistent with previous cases, the
Commission finds that any reorganization savings that do occur which reduce Aqua
Jllinois’ cost of service shall be subject to being passed on to ratepayers through the
normal rate proceeding process. The Commission also finds that Aqua lilinois should not
be allowed to recover any costs incurred in accomplishing the proposed reorganization
from its regulated services customers.



15-0384

VIi. FINDINGS AND ORDERING PARAGRAPHS

The Commission, having given due consideration to the entire record herein and
being fully advised in the premises, is of the opinion and finds that:

(1

(2)

3)

(4)

(5)
(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

Aqua lllinois, Inc. provides water and sewer service to the public within the
State of lllinois and, as such, is a public utility as defined in Section 3-105
of the Public Utilities Act;

the Commission has jurisdiction over the Company and the subject matter
herein;

the recitals of fact and conclusions of law reached in the prefatory portion
of this Order are supported by the evidence of record, and are hereby
adopted as findings of fact and conclusions of law;

Aqua lllinois, Inc. has met the requirements of Sections 7-204, 8-406, and
9-210.5 of the Public Utilities Act;

The Asset Purchase Agreement listed in Aqua Ex. 1.4 is approved;

The proposed certificated service areas as depicted and legally described
in Aqua Exs. 1.1 and 1.2 are approved and are hereto attached as
Appendices B and C;

The proposed water depreciation rates of Aqua lllinois, Inc.'s Consolidated
Water Division should be approved for the Eastwood and Nunda systems,
as identified in Aqua Ex. 2.1, Schedule 7, and Aqua Ex. 2.2, Schedule 7,

The Company’s current Consolidated Schedule of Rates For Water Service
and Rates, Rules, Regulations, and Conditions of Service tariffs, including
Aqua lllincis, Inc.’s existing miscellaneous charges, return check charges,
late payment fees, state add-on taxes and other fees, are applicable to
customers in the Areas;

The accounting entries to record the acquired Eastwood water and Nunda
water systems at the purchase prices reflected in Appendix A of $750,844
and $749,156, respectively, are approved, and the transaction costs
resulting from the purchase of the water systems will be included in Aqua
Hlinois’ water rate base, and the amortization of the organization costs will
be amortized above-the-line in Account 407.3 Amortization of Other Utility
Plant commencing upon the close of the acquisition;

The Company did not identify any savings from this reorganization but
recognized the possibility of future operating expense and/or capital cost
reductions resulting from operating efficiencies achieved through the
proposed reorganization. Pursuant to Section 7-204(c){(i) of the Act, any .
such future operating expense and/or capital cost reductions shall be



(1

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15

(16)

(1n

(18)

15-0384

identified in the Company's applicable future rate case and the Company
shall flow such reductions through to ratepayers;

Pursuant to Section 7-204(c)(ii) of the Act, any costs incurred in
accomplishing the proposed reorganization shall not be recoverable from
ratepayers;

In Aqua Hlinois, inc.'s next rate case for the Consolidated Water Division,
Eastwood, Nunda, and Aqua Illinois, Inc.'s Consoclidated Water Division and
their costs of service shall be combined under the same rate tariff for
raternaking purposes, pursuant to Section 9-210.5(h) of the Act;

Pursuant to 220 ILCS 5/9-210.5(i), Aqua lllinois, Inc.’s post-acquisition
improvements shall accrue a cost for financing set at the Company's rate
for allowance for funds used during construction, inclusive of the debt,
equity, and income tax gross up components, beginning on the date on
which the expenditure was incurred by Aqua linois, Inc. until the investment
has been in service for a 4-year period or, if a rate case is initiated prior to
the end of the four-year period, until the time new rates are implemented;

Pursuant to 220 ILCS 5/0-210.5(i), Aqua lllincis, Inc.'s post-acquisition
improvements shall not be depreciated for ratemaking purposes from the
date on which the expenditure was incurred by Aqua lllinois, Inc. until the
investment has been in service for a 4-year period or, if a rate case is
initiated prior to the end of the four-year period, until the time the new rates
are implemented;

Aqua MHlinois, Inc. shall comply with Section 8-210.5(m) of the Act if Aqua
linois, Inc. hires a contractor or subcontractor to perform work on the
Eastwood or Nunda water systemns;

Aqua lllinois, Inc. shall file a report with the Chief Clerk of the Commission,
bearing Docket 15-0384, within seven days after the closing on the
proposed acquisition, indicating the date on which the closing on the
transaction occurred and shall provide a copy of the same to the Manager
of the Commission’s Water Engineering Program;

Aqua lllinois, Inc. shall file revised tariffs sheets for water service consistent
with Aqua Exhibit 1.3, within fifteen (15) days prior to the closing of the
acquisition, with an effective date of closing which shall not be less than five
(5) working days after the date of filing, for service rendered on and after
their effective date, with individual tariff sheets to be corrected within that
time period, if necessary,

The Company shall file the final accounting entries for the reorganization,
showing the actual dollar values of all involved accounts, as a filing on the
Commission's e-Docket system in this docket and also as an email to
AccountingMgr@icc.illinois.gov within sixty (60) days of the reorganization

10



15-0384

date. If the reorganization has not occurred within six months of the Final
Order in this proceeding, the Company shall file a status report at six-month
intervals until the journal entries are filed on the Commission's e-Docket
system and also as an email to AccountingMgr@icec.illinois.gov; and

(19) Upon entry of the final Order in this proceeding, and effective as of the date
of closing of each acquisition, Eastwood and Nunda shall each permanently
abandon and be deemed to have permanently abandoned all water service,
and their respective Certificates shall be cancelled.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the lllinois Commerce Commission that Aqua
llinais, Inc.’s Petition is granted, subject to the conclusions and findings set forth above.

iT IS FURTHER ORDERED by the Commission that a Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity is hereby granted to Aqua lllinois, Inc. pursuant to Section
B-406 of the Act as follows:

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the public convenience and
necessity requires the construction, operation, and maintenance of a water
supply and distribution system and, in connection therewith, the provision
of public utility water service by Agua illinois, Inc. in portions of McHenry
County, lllinois, as shown on a map and legally described in Aqua Ex. 1.1
and 1.2, and in attached Appendices B and C.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the proposed rates set forth herein, and the terms
and conditions of service set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement are approved;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the proposed water depreciation rates of Aqua
llinois, Inc.'s Consolidated Water and Sewer Divisions are approved for the Eastwood
and Nunda water systems, as identified in Aqua Ex. 2.1, Schedule 7, and Aqua Ex. 2.2,
Schedule 7.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Aqua lllinois, Inc. shall comply with findings set
forth above in this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any motions, petitions, objections, and other
matters in this proceeding which remain outstanding are hereby denied.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, subject fo the provisions of Section 10-113 of the
Public Utilities Act and 83 Ill. Adm. Code 200.880, this Order is final; it is not subject to
the Administrative Review Law.

11



15-0384

By Order of the Commission this 4th day of November, 2015.

(SIGNED) BRIEN SHEAHAN

CHAIRMAN

12



{’(m\- 5’““‘. z‘ﬁME

Docket No. 15-0364
Schedule 3.02
Aqua lllinois, Inc.
Recommended Changes to Company Proposed Accounting Entries
to Record the Purchase of the Nunda Utility Company at Closing
Eniry Entry
Line Account Account Per Company {A} Adjusimenls (B) Per Order
No. Number Descriplion Debit Credit Dabli Credit ebit Credi
{a) {0} = (d) (e} N (@) )

Journal Entry #1 - Ta recard the Inltlal purchase price to Account 104,

1 104 Ulility Plant Purchased or Soid 749,156 ) 749,156

2 104 Closing Costs 65,000 65,000

3 i1 Cash 814,156 814,155
Journal Entry #2 - To transfar at closing the initial purchase price from Account 104 to plant.

4 104 Ulitity Plant Purchased or Sald 748,156 749,156

5 104 Closing Cosls 65,000 65,000

5] 300 Utility Plant in Service 748,156 748,158

7 ity| Organization Cosls 65,000 65,000

8 Totals 1,626,312 1,628,312 - - 1,628,312 1,628,312
Journal Entry #3 - To record the annual amortization of organlzational costs.

9 301 Organizational Costs 2,015 2,015

10 407.3 Amorlization of Other Ulifity Plant 2,015 2015

Sources:

{A) Aqua,Ex.2.2.p. 5
(B) 65,000*3.1%



Beglaning Invastmen! {Purchase Prica)
Additionsl Capital
Total investmant

Customers /| Growth

Rusidential Rate {Annual)
(Monlhly} ($12 basa charge, $4/1000)

Revenuss:

Residential

Other

Nal Revendes

Expenses:
Cperalion and Maintenance
Oiher Taxes - 6.8% of rate base
Bepreciation

Sublotal

Income Bafore Interest and income Taxes
interest (47% rale base}

income Taxas (Fed and Stata 41,175%) (siala B.5%)
Net Gain I{Loss)

Rate Base
OCperzating iIncome

Relum on Rata Base
Return on Equity ( Based on 53% of Rats Basa)

QPRERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE,
Power

Chemicals

Cust Qperations - Direct
Outside Serv - Operation
Qutside Serv -~ Qther
Supplias

Trensporiation
insurance

Bad Sabt Expanse
Other Expense

Tolal O&M

CaM Por Customer
Annual CAFX
Cumulaive CAPX

Wid Cost of Capital
Grass up for 50% Equity (§7.75%)

AFUDC ot Cum CAPX

Basa Annual inleras|
Net Annual [nterssy

2015
Currant

185
AnntalfCust
$4B0
340

74,143
$ 74,143
5 38452

20% -
30,453

34,6680
4.5% -

40% 13,800

8,180
3,81

20,358

417

8,670
¥ 38,453

3 213

B.50%
284%

11.23%!

: WATER SYSTEM
WATER
2016 o7 2018
Yaar1 Your2 Yaar )
§ EB14.158 5 814,158 S Bi4,158
$ 136000 § 145000 § 261000 § 10,000 § 271,000
$ 830,158 § 1,075,156 % 1085158
<] 185 o 186 1] 186
AnnuaiCust  Incroass  AnnualiCust Incresse  AnnualiCust
25% oz
$48 48 370
105682 108,324 175323
H 105,682 3 108,324 3 175,323
s 44,836 ] 48,175 -3 48,188
8,543 7.520 TA4E
67,558 72,784 74,838
38,125 35,533 100,384
28,225 189 19,888
R Emml R
$ BI4,168 $ 940,080 $ D30758
$ 33325 § 21,33 3 88,094
4.06% 2.21% T3%
1.556% 4.24% 9.81%
Increase Increasa Increase
2.0% 8,444 2.0% 8,688 30% 8,058
3.0% 3.925 3.0% 4043 30% 4,184
3.0% 1,400 3.0% 1,448 S0% 1,412
J3.0% 20,867 3.0% 21,588 J.0% 22244
J.0% - 3.0%: - 3.0% -
0% 430 0% 443 3.0% 458
3.0% 1,383 3.0% 1,435 3.0% 1,478
0% 28 1.0% 2.452 3.0% 2,528
1.0% 1,057 1.0% 1,083 1.0% 1,753
306% 4,832 30% 4,977 3.0% 5,128
5 44 838 I0% § 46,175 44% § 46,198
5 242 30% § 250 44% § piH
$ 118,000 $  Ze1o00
$ 118,000 $  anon
13,022 42021
38,247 42,510
28,225 188

AQUA ILLINOIS - NI

Docket No. 15-0384

Agua Ex. 2.2 ;
Page 1 of 7 Scheduet
2019 2020
Yoar 4 Year &
§ 814,158 § 814158
35000 5 308000 5 20000 § 320000
$ 1,123,158 $ 1143158
o 185 o 188
Increasa  AnnualiCust  Increase  AnnualiCust
z25% | 3971 ] 25% | |
381 83
179,708 184,108
MR Y N $ 164,198
s 48,835 $ 51,115
7,550 7.586
20,051 20,445
T7.278 FEALY
102,430 105,040
20,085 206,058
33,000 34 000
3 ...20e
$ 948,716 $ 948,285
s BH.430 $ 71.048
7.32% 7.48%
9.82% t0.158%
Increase Increass
3.0% 8,227 3.0% 8,504
3.0% 4,200 0% 4,418
3.0% 1,538 3.0% 1,582
3.0% 2Z.811 3.0% 23,588
3.0% - 3.0% -
Ju% 470 30% 484
0% 1,522 0% 1,568
310% 2,602 3.0% 2,880
1.8% 1,797 1.0% 1.842
1.0% 5,280 3.0% 5,439
30% 3 40,635 a0% $ 51,115
A% § 268 30% % 276



I Docket No. 15-0384
AQUA ILLINOIS - NU. A WATER SYSTEM AquaEx. 2.2 ¢
WATER Page 2 of 7
Schedule 2

Average Resldential Bill

CURRENT, Gallons Customer  Rates Usage Gross Revenue Tax (ICC} TOTAL
Division: AU  Billing Units Gallons Eguals Bliling Units Charge 1000 Gallons 1000 Gallons Subtotal Rate % Chargs BiLL
Eastwood Manor 1000 Gallons 5000 5.00 $15.00 $5.0000 $25.00 $40.00 0.10% $0.04 $40.04
[PROPGSED Gatlons Customer Rates Usage Gross Revenue Tax (ICC) TOTAL
| Division: A/ Billing Units Galtons Equals Bllling Units Charge 1000 Gallons 1000 Gallons Subtotal Rate% Charge BiLL
Consolidated 1000 Gallons 5000 5.00 $14.86 $6.5394 $32.70 $47.56 0.10% $0.05 $47.60

* 3/4" Meter { Rate Increase: 19%




ITEM

Purchase Price
Appraisals
Closing Cosls

Meters
Main Breaks / Main Repairs
Flushing Hydrants & Valves
Well #1 &#2
Hydropneumatic Tank Repair / Replace
Well Improvements
Building Improvements
Scada / Telemetry
Generator / Interconnect Island Lake
QiPS

TOTAL CAPITAL ADDITIONS

TOTAL ACCUMULATED

#

Docket No, 15-03684
AQUA ILLINOIS - NU.. JA WATER SYSTEM

Aqua Ex 2.2
WATER Page 3 of 7
Schedule 3
2016 2017 2018 2018 2020 TOTAL -

749,156 748,156
30,000 30,000
35,000 35,000
(]
46000 0 0 0 0 486,000
20,000 25,000 5,000 5,000 15,000 70,000
5,000 5,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 19,000
o
25,000 75,000 2,000 0 2,000 104,000
10,000 10,000 G o 0 20,000
5,000 5,000 o o 0 10,000
o 15,000 ¢ 0 0 15,000
5000 10,000 0 o] 0 15,000
0 0 0 30,000 0 30,000
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 1] o a 0
116,000 145,000 10,000 38,000 20,000 1,143,156

116,000 261,000 271,000 309,000 329,000



o Docket No. 15-0384
AQUA ILLI. DIS, INC.

AquaEx. 22
AQUA ILLINOIS - NUNDA WATER SYSTEM Page 4 of 7
RATE BASE PROJECTION Schedule 4

Utility Plant $ B14,136
Accurmulated Depreciation .
Other

RATE BASE (ESTIMATED) $ B14156



£ Pt Docket No, 15-0384 £y

Lo AQUA ILL. . DIS, INC Aqua Ex, 2.2
AQUA ILLINOIS - NUNDA WATER SYSTEM Page 5 of 7
ACCOUNTING ENTRIES Schedule 5
Journal Entry # 1 To record funding.
Account Description Dabit Credit
104 Utility Plant Purchased or Sold 749,156
104 Legal - Closing Costs 85,000
131 Cash (B14,156)

Journai Entry # 2 To record purchase at closing.

Account Description Debit Credit
104  Utility Plant Purchased or Sold (749,156}
104  legal - Closing Costs (65,000)
300  UHility Plant In Service 814,156

108  Accum. Depr.-Utility Plant

B14,156 {B814,156)




Docket No. 15-03684

AQUA ILLINOIS. . Aqua Ex. 2.2
AQUA ILLINOIS - NUNDA WATER SYSTEM Page 6 of 7
DETAIL OF UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE Schoduls 6

Ansets Acet, Rale  BookValue Angual Dep'n
[ntangible Plant
Organizalion 304 000% 3§ 85000 § -
Franchises & Consenls 302 0.00% - -
Source of Supply Plant
Land and Land Righls 303 000% - -

Sinuctures and improvements 304 44T%
Collecting & impouring Res. 305 1.50%
Laka, River snd Other intakes 6 147%

.
.

+oF 1t
.

Wells and Springs 307 1.87%

Supply Mains a8 1.88% -
Pumping Plant

Land and Lanrd Rights 303 0.00% - -

Shuclures and Improvements 304 227% - -
Power Generaling Equipment 0 3I% - -
Sourco of Supply & Pumping Eq 314 3.13% 38,372.00 1,138.44
Source of Supply & Pumping Eq 311.26  3.13% . -
Transmission & Distribution Pun M14  3.13% - -
W stor Traatmant Plang

Land and Land Rights 303 0.00% - -
Struclures sad Smprovements 304 2.78% - -
Waler Treatmant Equipmant 20 357T% - .
Transeission & Dist, Plapt

Land and Land Rights 303 00D% - -
Shruciuras snd Irprovements 04 4,1T% - -
LAst. Reservoirs & Siandpipes 3¢ 1.6T%H - B
T& D Mains 3N 1.88% 6306,186.00 12,080.80

Sarvices 333 3.33% 4147100 1,370.60
Meters 334 B.21% 14,858.00 628.95
Melar installations J34 4% B -

Hyirants 35 305% 17,450.00 689.53

Ciher Plant & Misc, Equipsment 338 5.50% - -
Gonoral Plant

Land and Land Rights 03 000% - -
Struciures and improvaments 304 4.00% - -
Laboratory Equipmen! 344 5.00% - B
Otfice Fumilure 340 A% - -
Parsonsl Computers 340 12.50% - -
PC Soflwara M0 20.00% - -
MainFrama Computers 40 12.50% . -
MainFrame Software 0 12.50% - -
Othar Machinery & Equipmesnt 340 5.00% - -
Sloras Equipmenl M2z 328% - -
Powar Equipmant 345 500% - .
Communication Equipment 348 12.50% - .
Miscelianeous Equipment 34T 5.58% - -
Transporistion Equipment 341 10.77% - -
Tools, Shop end Garage Equip, 343 7.31% . -
Other Tangible Plant 348 A33% - -
1.80%

3 BE1£150 § 16.209
2.0%




Docket No, 15-0384 =

Aqua Ex. 2.2
Page 7 of 7
PROPCGSED DEPRECIATION RATES Schedule 7
\Weter Rates
In n
301 Ormganization 0.00%
02 Franchises & Consents ©0.00%
res o
303 Land and Land Rights 0.00%
304 Structures and Improvemanis 44T%
elazs] Codlecting & Empounding Res. 1.50%
308 Lake, River and Other Intakes 1.47%
307 W alls and Springs 1.87%
308 Supply Maina 1.B8%
ha1] Plan
303 tand and Lund Righls 0.00%
304 Struciures and Improvements 257%
310 Power Generating Equipment 3.33%
311 Source of Supply & Pumping Equip. 313%
I Source of Supply & Pumping Equip. - Hydraufic 3.13%
a1 Transmission & Distribution Pumping Equip, 3.13%
W ater Traatment Plant
303 Land and Land Rights 0.08%
304 Structures and Improvemanis 2.78%
320 W ater Treatmen! Equipment 3.57%
Trangeission & Dist. Plany
303 Land and Land Rights 0.00%
304 Structures and Improvements A1T%
334 Dist. Resarvoirs & Standpipes 1.67%
331 T & D Mains 1.88%
333 Services 3.33%
a3 Meters 65.21%
334 Malez Instaliations 4.44%
338 Hytdrants 3.85%
ok Qther Plant & Misc, Equipment 5.56%
Plan
303 Land and Land Righis 0.00%
304 Struclures snd Improvemsanis 4.00%
344 Leboratory Equipment 5.00%
340 Office Furniture 4.T4%
340 Personal Compulers 12.50%
340 PC Softwara 20.00%
340 MainFramae Compulers 12.50%
340 MainFrama Softwara 12.50%
340 Other Machinery & Equipment 5.00%
342 Sterss Equipment 3.28%
345 Powar Equipmant 5.00%
348 Communicalion Equipmant 12.50%
347 Miscellanecus Equipment 5.56%
341 Transporiation Equipment 10.77%
343 Tools, Shop and Garage Equip. 7.31%

348 Other Tangibie Plant 3.33%



